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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mrs S Dormer
	

	Respondents
	:
	William M Mercer Limited (Mercers)

Manufacturers Hanover, now Chase Manhattan Bank (the Employer)


	

	Scheme
	:
	Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company Staff Pension Scheme 1975 (the Old Scheme)

Chemical Bank (UK) Pension Plan (the New Scheme)


	


COMPLAINT (by a form dated 21 July 2000)
1.
The relevant portion of Mrs Dormer's complaints' form reads 

"I worked as a secretary for [the Employer] for 10 years.  I was always assured I would be no worse off as a result of changes in the Pension Scheme.  I even requested an interview with a senior member of Human Resources Department to ascertain that fact.  Upon drawing my retirement pension in the early part of 1997 I found in monetary terms I was approximately 50% worse off." 

 AUTONUM  
By a letter of 26 August 2000 Mrs Dormer added that neither Mercers nor the Employer said anything that would lead her to have doubts about the final value of her pension and that it was not brought to her attention that annuity rates could fluctuate.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM  
Mrs Dormer joined the service of Manufacturers Hanover as a temporary employee.  Subsequently her employment became permanent and she joined the Old Scheme as a member on 9 March 1987.  Her period of pensionable service was not backdated to include her time as a temporary employee.

 AUTONUM  
Manufacturers Hanover decided to merge with the Chemical Bank Group, to close the Old Scheme, and to set up the New Scheme, which would be open to employees of the merged group (the Employer).  Unlike the Old Scheme which provided retirement benefits based on final pensionable salary and length of pensionable service, the New Scheme is a money purchase Scheme in which each member builds up an individual pension fund which is invested in accordance with the member's wishes.  

 AUTONUM  
The prospective change was announced to members at the end of April 1992.  Mrs Dormer, faced a number of choices.  First, she had to decide whether to join the New Scheme to accrue future benefits, or to make other, private, pension provision.  The option to accrue future benefits in the Old Scheme was not open to her.  Then, if she decided to join the New Scheme, she had to make a choice as to how she wanted her funds invested.  Lastly, she had to decide whether to or not to transfer the value of the benefits accrued in the Old Scheme, into the New Scheme.

 AUTONUM  
Mrs Dormer was given a question and answer sheet relating to the New Scheme.  

Question 9 asked "How do I decide on my investment?" 

The answer (in part) read

"All change in the value of your investments will be wholly for your account and therefore the performance of your chosen option is important.

Question 13 asked "Will I be better or worse off in the [New Scheme]?"

The answer was

"The Bank cannot make a guarantee.  The value of your [Old Scheme] benefit is certainly fair.  The future value of this transfer and new contributions to the scheme will depend on the performance of the Fund Managers."

 AUTONUM  
Mrs Dormer was also given an explanatory document ("Portfolio") about the New Scheme.  The section on investment contained the statement

"There is, of course, no guarantee of future results…".

 AUTONUM  
At some date between 9 June 1992 and 17 June Mrs Dormer attended a slide presentation about the New Scheme given by Mercers.  The presentation consisted of a general introduction to the new pension arrangements.  Mercers did not give any advice with regard to the transfer of accrued benefits , except to say such transfer would be possible,.  But they did advise that members would be no worse off as a result of joining the New Scheme for future benefits, as that was in effect the only choice open to them since it was not possible to continue accruing benefits in the Old Scheme.  Members were told that if they had any questions, they should ask Mercers or a member of the Employer's human resources department.  Mrs Dormer did not ask any questions.

9.
On 17 June 1992 Mrs Dormer signed a transfer form designed to be completed by those members of the Old Scheme (among others) who intended to join the New Scheme.  Members were told 

"Everyone should complete Section 1.  If you wish to transfer your current benefits [in the Old Scheme] please complete Section 2, if not complete Section 3."

10.
Mrs Dormer completed and signed section 2 which was headed "Decision to transfer current benefits" and which contained the statement"… I wish to transfer the benefits earned in [the Old Scheme] to the [New Scheme]."

11.
On the same day, 17 June 1992, Mrs Dormer signed an application form to join the New Scheme.  On the form she indicated how she wished contributions to be invested.

12.
Turning to Mrs Dormer's state of mind when she signed the forms, by a letter dated 4 November 1999, Mrs Dormer's then solicitor, Mr H Chrystie, wrote to this office in connection with an earlier complaint (Complaint H00223, as to which see below) and said that Mrs Dormer

"[H]as said to us that she was totally confused by the presentation and papers passed to her in 1992 and requested an explanation from her Employer, She was reassured she would be no worse off as a result of the change."

13.
In a letter to this office written on 27 May 2000, Mrs Dormer said
"The fact of the matter is, as Mr Chrystie stated, I was totally confused by [the Employer's presentation to their staff in 1992, and requested an explanation from my Employer.  I attended an interview with Mr … Hollins, Personnel Department, and was assured I would be no worse off as a result in the change in the Pension Plan.  I was not made aware that I had any choice in the matter.  I was told to sign the transfer option section in 1992 as it was the only route to secure my income".

14.
Mrs Dormer repeated her allegation that Mr Hollins assured her "she would not lose out due to the switch" when commenting on the respondents' response to her complaint and she said further (in a letter dated 9 July 2001) that she did 

"NOT understand, from the signing of the form, or anywhere else, that we had the option to stay in the old Plan…I asked in 1992 for an interview with a Pensions Advisor… He then assured me that I would be no worse off as a result of moving to the new Scheme".  

15.
She said further that 

"in practice [she] was given no choice as we were instructed, in no uncertain terms, to transfer our benefits".

16.
However in a submission received in this office on 19 April 2002 Mrs Dormer accepts that she did not seek any advice either from the Employer or from Mercers in 1992, and that any conversation she had with Mr Hollins took place in 1994 (see below).  

17.
The New Scheme was established with effect from 1 July 1992 and Mrs Dormer became a member from that date.  In November 1992, Mrs Dormer received a statement showing that the value of her preserved benefits in the Old Scheme would be transferred over at intervals to the New Scheme.  In December 1992 she was told, among other things, of the existence of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) and of the existence of the Pensions Ombudsman.  

18.
In mid 1993, Mrs Dormer was issued with a personal benefit statement as at 1 January 1993.  The statement would have set out the total fund available, the sources of the funds, and the projected pension Mrs Dormer might receive at age 60, provided she continue working for the Employer until then.  As the statement showed, the projection was based on certain assumptions as to the future, including assumptions about rate of investment return, and the actuarial rate at force on Mrs Dormer's 60th birthday.  Thereafter Mrs Dormer received such statements on a regular basis; however, she has not kept most of them.  Mrs Dormer says that she "placed no reliance on the projections." 

19.
On 30 June 1993, Mrs Dormer signed an investment change form in which she asked for the investments in her fund to be adjusted.  

20.
On 21 February 1994 the human resources department issued a memorandum to members because the department was 

"concerned to ensure that all communications on pensions matters are as clear as possible"

21.
The department said that it was reviewing its communications and the format of benefits statements, and that it would be arranging some pension presentations in March to discuss general issues to do with money purchase plans and to explain the contents of benefits statements.  It then said that detailed questions about the value of pensions could be addressed to Noble Lowndes who were dealing with certain administrative matters, and that Noble Lowndes could explain how the value of pension investments was calculated.  The Department also said that individuals could contact Mr Hollins to discuss their pension situation.

22.
Mrs Dormer has not said whether she attended the presentations.  There is no evidence that she asked any questions of Noble Lowndes, In a submission made to this office in April 2002 she alleged, for the first time, that she asked to see Mr Hollins in 1994 (rather than in 1992 as she had said previously) and that she

"[T]old Mr Hollins that I was very unhappy with the trend at the time because I was then apparently considerably worse off than if I had not moved to the New Scheme.  I asked Mr Hollins whether it was possible to move my funds out of that scheme and into the scheme of another company but Mr Hollins said that in those circumstances the Bank would refused to pay over the money.  Mr Hollins told me that I had no choice other than to remain in the New Scheme."

23.
In mid-August 1995, Mrs Dormer received a personal benefits statement showing the position as at 1 July 1995.  It showed that if she stayed in employment until she was 60, she might receive a pension of 10.94 % of her salary "in today's terms".  This compares with her contention that if she had remained in the Old Scheme, she would have been entitled to a pension of one-sixth (16.67%) of her salary.

24.
On 5 September 1995, Mrs Dormer telephoned Noble Lowndes.  During the conversation, the assumptions on which the projected pension was based were discussed.  Specific reference was made to the actuarial rate and to the benefits statement.  The conversation was initiated by Mrs Dormer because by then it seemed she might retire in December 1996, when she was 60, instead of working on until 65 as she had originally hoped.  On 20 September 1995, Mrs Dormer changed the allocation of her investments again.

25.
In May 1996 Mrs Dormer was made redundant and became a deferred member of the Scheme.  She reached the age of 60 on 9 December 1996.  In March 1997 she began drawing her pension (£1587.96), with backdated effect to 9 December 1996.  The pension was lower than it would otherwise have been, because Mrs Dormer chose to take a cash lump sum.  (I am told that Mercers estimate that if Mrs Dormer had remained in the Old Scheme for her past service, and joined the New Scheme for future benefits only, her pension at date of retirement would have been £41.96 a year more than it actually was, on the basis that she took the cash sum.)

26.
On 5 April 1997, Mr G Allen, a New Scheme pensioner who had previously been a member of the Old Scheme, approached a number of his former colleagues, including Mrs Dormer.  He said he had taken legal advice and that his solicitor, Mr Chrystie, was preparing an application to my office.  Mrs Dormer was interested, and she approached Mr Chrystie, telling him that the pension she received was approximately half what she would have received if she had been in the Old Scheme.  She did not saying anything about having told she would be no worse off.

27.
On 19 March 1998, following a letter from Mercers written to her in error, Mrs Dormer wrote to Mercers to point out the mistake.  She said

"I might add that I was very disappointed at the final amount of money which had been accumulated on my behalf, with which to purchase an annuity, and feel I would have been much better off had I not been contracted out of the original [Old] Scheme."

Once again she did not mention having been told she would be no worse off.

28.
In June 1998, Mr Allen brought a complaint (H00195) to my predecessor.  Mrs Dormer too brought a complaint (H00223) by a form dated 16 June 1998.  Other members also filed complaints.  The complaints were essentially identical.  My predecessor's investigations into the complaints brought by Mr Allen, Mrs Dormer, and the other complainants was halted on the basis that the complaint (which was interpreted as relating to an alleged failure to advise or inform complainants that they had the option of retaining benefits) in the Old Scheme was time-barred.  Mrs Dormer believes that Mr Allen's complaint was wrongly described, and that it was wrongly dismissed.  

29.
On 21 August 2000 Mrs Dormer's individual complaint, as set out in paragraph one above, was accepted for investigation on the basis that it was reasonable for her not to bring such a complaint before February 2000 as until then she believed that there was an opportunity for the matter to be resolved via the complaint brought by Mr Allan (who was being treated as lead complainant).  In light of correspondence which passed between this office and Mrs Dormer, it was also reasonable for her then to defer the complaint beyond the usual three year period and she brought it within a further reasonable time.  

30.
On 26 August 2000 Mrs Dormer replied to a letter from this office asking what Mercers had done to lead her to think she would be no worse off.  She was also asked whether she could point to occasions when she was misled by Mercers into thinking she would not suffer as a result of the transfer.  Mrs Dormer said that she added Mercers to the complaints form because it was Mercers who told her about the change in the Scheme at a presentation to employees.  She did not say that Mercers told her that she would be no worse off.  She said that neither the Employer nor Mercers

"said anything that would lead me to have doubts about the final monetary value of my pension.  However, I have since discovered that annuity rates were very low at the time I came to draw my pension.  It was not drawn to my attention that annuity rates could fluctuate."

31.
On 19 April 2002, Mrs Dormer wrote that 

"My individual complaint as set out in paragraph 1 is not the complaint matter which I wished to have resolved."

32.
She now asks me "not to proceed” and says she complained as she did because she thought that was the only complaint she could make which would not be summarily dismissed as time-barred.  She asks me to reopen investigation into her complaint H00223.  She also seeks to add a number of new complaints, for example that her switch request in June 1993 was not complied with and that the Noble Lowndes (who are not parties to either of her complaints) issued a cheque for tax free cash which was less than that actually available to her.

33.
Mrs Dormer has expended £1000 of legal costs in respect of her two applications.  She has also had the assistance of Mrs Allen.  She has provided me with medical evidence that shows she suffers from fibromyalgia, migraine and insomnia.  I am told Mrs Dormer feels that her medical conditions were worse in 2000, and she asks that this be taken into account.

CONCLUSION
34.
I have not investigated a complaint that Mrs Dormer was told that she could not move her funds out of the Scheme as this was not part of the complaint originally made to me and the additional complaint has not been made to me within the time periods laid down in law.

35.
As far as the complaint set out in paragraphs one and two above, the evidence falls well short of substantiating Mrs Dormer’s complaint against the Employer.  The complaint seems to have been brought on the basis of allegations about a conversation with Mr Hollins in 1992 which she now accepts never took place.  

36.
There is no evidence that Mercers ever assured her she would be no worse off over-all if she transferred over her benefits.  Their advice was limited to the New Scheme.  If she was confused about what they told her at the slide presentation, she could and should have asked questions.  In any event, she should have been aware from the literature given her by her Employer, that there could be no guarantees.  

37.
Insofar as Mrs Dormer complains about annuity rates, she was told the basis on which her pension projections were calculated.  She says she did not rely on the projections.  The annuity rates in force when she came to draw her pension were not within the respondents' control.  

38.
I therefore dismiss her complaint.  It has seemed to me to be right to do that rather than accede to her request not to proceed further with the investigation and determination of the complaint.  Mrs Dormer has made allegations which cast some doubt on the bona fides of the various respondents and in fairness to them I think it right to make clear that after investigation those allegations have not been substantiated 

39.
I am not prepared to reopen investigations into her complaint H00223.  Mrs Dormer's complaint related to a change in her pension arrangements which took place in 1992.  Her benefits statements from the beginning would have shown her projected pension, and Mrs Dormer could have made an immediate comparison between her projected pension in the Old Scheme and her projected pension in the New Scheme.  As the fact of the change, and the fact that the projected pensions were different, were or could have been known to her in 1993, and as she says she first expressed her disappointment in 1994, her complaint H00223 was time-barred by the time it was brought in June 1998.  In my opinion it was not reasonable for her to have deferred making her complaint until 1998 and I will not revisit the earlier decision.  

40.
Nor am I prepared to allow her to amend either of her complaints to add new heads of complaint or new parties.  The last act complained of (by Noble Lowndes) occurred in the spring of 1997, ie five years ago and any new complaint would now be time-barred.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 June 2002
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